CONTRACT SUMMARY

Approve and authorize the El Paso County Sheriff's Office to apply to the Texas Department of Transportation STEP 2020 Commercial Vehicle Enforcement Grant in the amount of \$44,000 with a County in-kind match of \$16,042.77 from October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020.

Sheriff Richard D. Wiles, El Paso County Sheriff's Office (915) 546-2262

Background:

The purpose of the Commercial Motor Vehicle (CMV) grant is to provide overtime enforcement for the FY 2019/2020 for: Driving While Intoxicated, Speed, Occupant Protection, and Intersection Traffic Control – STEP Enforcement Elements with a 20% required match.

Fiscal Impact:

Account will be setup once Commissioners Court approves acceptance of award.

Recommendation:

Approve and authorize the El Paso County Sheriff's Office to apply to the Texas Department of Transportation STEP 2020 Commercial Vehicle Enforcement Grant in the amount of \$44,000 with a County in-kind match of \$16,042.77 from October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020.

Prior Action: TxDOT CMV award 2018-2019 was approved on 8/20/2018, item #10.

Strategic Plan: ...

Strategic Plan Information:

BASIC CONTRACT DETAILS

CONTRACT NO.: 2018-0908

CONTRACT TITLE: 2020 STEP Commercial Motor Vehicle (CMV) / Texas Traffic Safety

eGrants / Grant Application No. 2020-ElPasoCO-S-CMV-00007 / Yr 2019-2020

SECOND PARTY: State of Texas, Department of Transportation

CONTRACT TYPE: Grant Application

TERM AND BUDGET DETAILS

TERM:

EXTENSION OPTIONS:

EFFECTIVE DATE: 5/4/2019

MOD EFFECTIVE DATE (If Applicable): 01/01/0001

EXPIRATION DATE: 05/05/2019

MOD EXPIRATION DATE (If Applicable): 01/01/0001

EXTENSION DEADLINE DATE (If Applicable): 01/01/0001

AMOUNT: 0

MOD AMOUNT (If Applicable):

APPROVALS

COUNTY ATTORNEY APPROVAL

The attached document has been given legal review by the El Paso County Attorney's Office on behalf of the County of El Paso, its officers, and employees. Said legal review should not be relied upon by any person or entity other than the County of El Paso, its officers, and employees.

COUNTY ATTORNEY: Sylvia Porter

LEGAL REVIEW: Approved as to Form as Submitted

LEGAL REVIEW NOTES (If Applicable): 12/19/18 Asked Isabel if resolution was prepared and processed for this grant as required under grant terms/conditions Article 2(A). Isabel will prepare resolution. SP

DATE: 12/20/2018

DIRECTOR/DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she has read the contract, understands and approves the contract terms and conditions and further certifies that the contract conforms to the bid specification, if any, and acknowledges that he/she is responsible for administering all terms and conditions.

DIRECTOR/DEPARTMENT HEAD/DESIGNEE: Richard Wiles (Sheriff)

DEPARTMENT CONTACT: Isabel Hernandez

DEPARTMENT: Sheriff

DATE: 12/03/2018